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Major retirement systems covering em-
ployees of State and local governments held
$143.6 billion in cash and investment secu-
rities as of September 30, 1979. This
amount represents an increase of 2.3 per-
cent over the June 30, 1979 holdings of
$140.3 billion.

More than 40 percent, $61.4 billion,
of this sum is in corpor~te bond8. Other
major holdings include $29.8 billion in-
vested in corporate stocks and $10.9 bil-
lion in mortgages. Corporate stocks are
generally reported at cost: therefore, the
amounts shown do not reflect stock market
fluctuations.

Beginning with the March 31, 1978 re-
port, holdings of Federal securities in-
clude both United States Treasury obliga-
tion~ and Federal agency securities. In
prior reports Federal agency securities
were included under "Other securities." As
of September 30, 1979, U.S. Treasury obli-
gations amounted to $12.4 billion and
Federal agency securities $10.2 billion.
State and local govarnment securities
totaled $3.9 billion.

The total.cash balance of $1.6 billion
includes intel'est-earning time deposits as
wel.l as demand ~ccounts; therefore, this
amount does not entirely represent unin-
vested funds.

Detailed data for receipts and benefit
and withdrawal payments are presented by
quarter in table 2. In the quarter ending
September 30, 1979, receipts totaled $8.1
billion. Of this total $(.3 billion were
from government (employer) coptributions,
$2.7 billion from earnings on investments,
and $1.1 billion from employee contribu-
tions. Benefit and withdrawal payments
totaled ¢~.8 billion. Of thio total,
benefit payments were $2.3 hillion and
withdrawals $0.5 billion.

The current panel of 106 systems con-
stitutes approximately 85 percent of total
assets of the more than 3,000 publi..::em-
ployee retirement systems identified in the
1977 Census of Governments. The propor-
tionate share of nongovernmental securities
(corporate bonds and stocks, mortgages,
etc.) held by the selected lunds is espe-
cially high.

The statistics in this report are based
on a quarterly mail survey which c~vers the
106 public employee retirement systems in
the United States with the largest amount
of cash and security holdings. Usable re-
plies are received each quarter from about
nine-tenths of the systems canvassed. Estl-
mates are developed for each of the remain-
ing systems in the panel from the latest
available data. Data in this report are
subject to possible inaccuracies in classi-
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2 INTRODUCTION

It should be noted that some systems
report all or part of receipts and expendi~
tures on an "accrued" basis, and in some

cases receipts are accrued bu~ expenditures
are on a cash basis. Therefore, the rela~
tionship between quarterly revenues and ex~
penditures does not directly tie to an
equivalent change in "Cash and security
holdings." However, these differences in
the quarterly series will generally be re~
solved in the course of the fiscal year.

ficatiou, rt'!sponse,and processing. Every
effort is made to keep such errors to a
minimum through care in examining, editing,
and tabulating the dat~ submitted.

Table 1. Cash and Security Holdings of Major Public-Employee Retirement Systems as of
September 30, 1979 and Prior Periods

(Millions of dollars)

caen nn.! secur t ty holdings r- -~ -
F'edernl seOllrlties' Stnte nnd/lnte

Totnl' Corporate Corporate Unlted Mort a cS • lOCAl Cnsh and ou,
bonds stocks Total' Stnte. Federal g g govornmpnt depoa 1tn secu

TreA8ury agoncy secur t e re s

-- ~- -~-......,. --~. -- . -~-
September ao, 1919.. 143,558 61, 3~7 29,815 22,564 12,363 10,201 10, e&7 3,885 1,622
JI.J!ft 30, 1079"" ... HO,275 58,231 a8,09G 22,G71 12,851 9,820 10,l \ 3,876 1,517
Marc.h :n, 1979.,. If ~ If 134,871 57,179 21,405 19,903 10,296 9,e01 10,295 '1,085 1,459

Decembor at , 1078., If 130,974 56,713 26,983 18,139 9,511 9,228 10,091 3,963 1,229
Scptomber 30, 1978" 126,205 57,032 26,389 15,791 8,392 7,399 9,815 3,691 1,270
,Juno ao I 107& I , I f If " I 123,015 56,506 25,796 14,614 7,555 7,059 9,689 3,741 1,082
Mnrch 31, 1978."." 118,329 5~,881 25,~47 13,170 6,203 6,076 9,220 3,378 912

Docemhor :11, 1977". 115,727 55,540 24,973 11,73<1 5,584 6,180 9,090 3,'183 7-13
Septembor 30, 1977" 112,725 54,62:1 2'1,629 11,'173 5,767 6,006 8,912 3,448 771
Juno 30, 1971•• , •••• 109,768 53,816 23,'190 11,388 5,690 5,698 8,523 3,'189 718
Mnrch 31., 1917 •• t t •• 105,812 53,'12,1 22,966 10,008 4,161 5,8-17 8,148 2,967 561

Ooo.mher 31, 1976", 105,391 52,921 22,491 9,060 3,792 5,208 8,279 3,836 575
116pt.~hor 30, 1976" 102,550 53,868 21,902 8,728 3,227 5,501 7,7'19 '1,201 51&
Juno 30j 1976.,_ •• ,. 99,661 52,3,15 21,318 7,'179 2,620 ",859 7,492 ",101 515
!torch 31, 1976.;",., 95,1<13 51,528 20,675 6,683 _~,"30 4,253 ~2L2!~( 2,983 _4~_

er
rities

13,'158
15,356
1<1,315

13,250
12,217
11,607
10,'112

10,135
8,930
8,3H
7,735

7,229
6/Sa"
6,378

~
Note. Dntll bARodon 1\ punol ot lnrgo systems, stole tex ...

IPrior to tho Mnrell 31, 1918 report, Fedor.1 ngeno~ securit1e" were included under "Other socllri tie •• "

Table 2. Receipts, Be"efits, and Withdrawal Payments of Major Public-Employee Retirement Systems:
Quarter Ended September 30, 1979 and Prior Perir)(ls

(Millions of dollars)

Receipts neneU t nnd withdrawal payments
O.te .-

Tot.l Government Earnings on Employee Total Beneft ts Wlthdrawalscontribut1on~ inv.-tmentl contributions._._--. -~.---.----.------f---.---- .......-....... -..'-..,,--- -"----~.... ..
Septemher 30, 197{), ... " f •••• f' ••• ' ,.-•••• I ..... ' ••••• 8,OtlO 4,255 2,651 1,1-14 2,791 2,332 459
June 30, 1979 ....... , ...... f', t"., ••••• , It'" f'" J"'''' 8,748 '1,428 2,U2 _,498 2,~68 2,2-17 321
llnrch 31. 1970. f •• ,.,'-" If' fft .... ' t; It. If ... It.t ft" t " 7.531 3,696 2,475 1,366 2,481 2,170 311

Dec.mber 31, 1978•• , ......... ,. I "f'~ ,.4 , ••• f.t •• ,, t. 7,101 3,336 2,460 1,303 2,511 2,138 ,103
Sept.mber 30, 1978,,, It II tt, •••••• ,. t It f It •••••••••• " 1,217 3,711 2,337 1,196 2,41'1 2,072 312
June 30, 1978 ••••••• f .,,' It t 10., t'" " ..... , •• ,.,'" I",. 7,493 3,736 2,380 1,377 2,268 1,989 279
lIa~Q" 31, 1918 ••• ". II t." .......... It •• tt t. ,t'" "., ft.,.- 8,M7 3,206 2,008 1,293 2,227 1,918 279

December 31, 1911." ••• ".," if. 't •• ,,,., t.". It" It If., •• 6,236 2,852 2,098 1,286 2,269 1,953 316
SoptemhQr 30, 1977" •• "" ,,, •• ,, It .... I." "t'" t •••• , t." •• 6,21~ 3,104 1,836 1,18~ 2,306 1,971 333
June 30, 1917 ... , •••• "., ,.,." ..'f' •It •••• If" .t, It.t. 8,422 3,3~6 1,868 1,218 2,083 1,828 255
)h'r~h 31, 1971•• , •••• ,., ..... ".,., ,t t,,, .,. t. t" •• ft •• e e ~,370 2,M3 1,659 1,198 2,009 1,732 271
Ooc.mbor 31, tP7S, ...... If flo •••• It •• ' ••• t It I, ¥ ...... t. &,213 2,357 1,694 1,162 2,014 1,722 292
Septellbor 3O, 1016 .... t ••• ,. ,. , •• _ ••• ff •• It , •• ,. It ., ••• 5,074 2,M2 1,49S 1,037 1,094 1,691 297
Juno 30, 1978", ........... , .......... f t, I" tl I •••• i ...... 1,363 2,6M 1,~27 1,1811 1,846 1,618 228
tot.reh 31, 107« .... f .................. "t •• ",." t. WI ••• I' I 4,50$ 1,992 1,369 1,14~ 1,812 1,580 232------

Not.: not. booed 01\ 0 pinel of Iftr,e Iyste","; I •• toxt.


